

City of Milwaukee

200 E. Wells Street Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 180391 **Version:** 0

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 6/20/2018 In control: COMMON COUNCIL

On agenda: Final action: 7/10/2018

Effective date:

Title: Resolution authorizing the Commissioner of Public Works to execute a Project Agreement titled

"State/Municipal Agreement for a State-Let Highway Project" between the City of Milwaukee and the Wisconsin Department of Transportation for the wall and roof repairs of the City owned portion of the

Kilbourn Tunnels with 100 percent local funds for construction costs.

Sponsors: THE CHAIR

Indexes: AGREEMENTS, HIGHWAYS

Attachments: 1. Highway Agreement

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result	Tally
6/13/2018	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ASSIGNED TO		
6/27/2018	0	PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE	RECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION	Pass	4:0
7/10/2018	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ADOPTED	Pass	14:0
7/19/2018	0	MAYOR	SIGNED		

180391

ORIGINAL

THE CHAIR

Resolution authorizing the Commissioner of Public Works to execute a Project Agreement titled "State/Municipal Agreement for a State-Let Highway Project" between the City of Milwaukee and the Wisconsin Department of Transportation for the wall and roof repairs of the City owned portion of the Kilbourn Tunnels with 100 percent local funds for construction costs.

This Resolution authorizes the Commissioner of Public Works to execute a Project Agreement with the Wisconsin Department of Transportation for the wall and roof repairs to the City owned portion of the Kilbourn Tunnels, also known as the Kilbourn Avenue I-43 northbound entrance and exit ramps. The Project Agreement provides for 100 percent local funds for construction on the City owned portion of the project, and the Wisconsin Department of Transportation would execute the contract and provide inspection. The total estimated cost for the project is \$5,565,000 of which \$805,000 is the City of Milwaukee's Share for the City owned portion of the Tunnels and \$4,760,000 is the Wisconsin Department of Transportation's share for the State owned portion of the Tunnels.

Whereas, Construction funds for the project, a single-year funded project, will be included in future resolutions; and

Whereas, The project is scheduled for construction in 2020, now therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee that the Commissioner of Public Works is hereby authorized and directed to execute the Project Agreement associated with the repairs of the wall and roof of the City owned portion of the Kilbourn tunnels with 100 percent local cost for construction, a copy of which is attached to Common Council File Number 180391 and incorporated in this resolution as though set forth

File #: 180391, Version: 0

therein in full.

Department of Public Works
Infrastructure Services Division
JERREL KRUSCHKE/HOLLY RUTENBECK/C. Murphy
June 12, 2018